stand at 3.5x/2.3x, respectively

• Further long-term debt incurrence is subject to meeting the incurrence test of a net leverage ratio of 3.00x

‒ Terms also include a maintenance net leverage covenant at 3.95x throughout the bond tenor Share pledge

Subsidiaries

Azerion Tech Holding B.V

Shareholders

New 2025/2029 Bonds
Exp. EUR 225m

Azerion Group N.V.
-ISSUER-

Refinance 2023/2026 Bonds
EUR 265m

Transaction overview

7
Notes: (1) Including EUR 54.5m for WHOW Games and EUR 7.5m (exp.) for Sulake (based on signed SPA). (2) Nominal amount excluding own bonds on balance of EUR 3m. (3) Including funds to be allocated for transaction costs. (4)
Excluding the impact from the Premium Games segment (defined as discontinued operations in company reporting) of EUR 17m as of LTM Q2’25 and EUR 15m (exp.) as of 2025E. LTM Q2’25 Bond EBITDA further excludes the EUR 4.1m impact
from minority interests as well as EUR 4.5m in costs related to stranded assets (EUR 3.1m) and AI efficiencies (EUR 1.4m). Please refer to p. 39 and p. 51 for EBITDA reconciliation. 2025E Bond EBITDA does not account for minority interests.

Indicative sources & uses and pro forma debt capitalisation

SOURCES & USES

Sources EURm Uses EURm

New Bonds 225 Refinance Existing Bonds(2) 262

Cash on balance 64 Call premium (2.025%) 5

Upfront cash from divestments(1) 62 Closing cash and GCP(3) 84

Total sources 351 Total uses 351

PRO FORMA DEBT CAPITALISATION

EURm x Bond EBITDA (LTM) Δ Bond Issue EURm x Bond EBITDA (LTM) x PF adj. EBITDA (‘25E)

Senior secured bonds 2023/2026 262 4.2x (262) - - -

Senior secured bonds 2025/2029 - - 225 225 3.6x 3.2x

Lease liabilities 10 0.2x - 10 0.2x 0.1x

Bank debt 7 0.1x - 7 0.1x 0.1x

Gross debt 279 4.5x (37) 242 3.9x 3.5x

Cash on balance (126) (2.0)x 42 (84) (1.3)x (1.2)x

Net debt 153 2.5x 5 158 2.5x 2.3x

Bond EBITDA(4) 62 - 62 70

8 Note: For the full terms and definitions, please refer to the distributed term sheet for the bonds. In case of any discrepancy between the summary of terms above and the term sheet, the term sheet shall prevail

Issuer Azerion Group N.V.

Issue Amount Exp. EUR 225,000,000

Framework Amount EUR 350,000,000

Min. Investment/Nominal
amount EUR 100,000/EUR 1,000

Tenor 4 years

Coupon 3m EURIBOR + [●] bps p.a., payable quarterly in arrears (EURIBOR floor at 0%)

Use of Proceeds Refinance the Existing Bonds (including call premium and accrued but unpaid interest)

Status Senior secured

Security